PC-250

SMD Taped
Parts Counter
Operator’s Manual

==/

!
|
0

©
|
| O]
il
o .
PC250 SMD -
Ports Counter VEE
. -

ISO 9001:2008 Certified

V-TEK, Incorporated
751 Summit Avenue
Mankato, MN 56001

USA

(P) 507-387-2039
(F) 507-387-2257

www.vtekusa.com

\/-7EK ©

'CORPORATED




Dear Customer:

All of us at V-TEK appreciate your purchase of a Quality V-TEK product for use in
your manufacturing or service business.

Since 1985, V-TEK has been listening to customers like you and has tried to respond
to your requests for equipment that will fulfill your needs for simple, accurate, and
long lasting solutions to your production requirements.

Our emphasis on customer satisfaction has also led us to continually improve our
automation solutions. V-TEK Automation is devoted to developing custom applica-
tions of our existing machines to suit the needs of each customer. If you have a spe-
cial component processing need in your facility, V-TEK will find the solution that
best satisfies that need.

| invite you to visit our website at www.vtekusa.com for more information regard-
ing the services, equipment, and supplies V-TEK has to offer. Thank you again for

your order.

Best Regards,

Dennis K. Siemer
CEO



Machine Pitch Setting Guide

Make a copy of this page and place at machine for quick reference.

Take carrier tape and place the holes in pockets on the designated lines.

Make sure that one pocket hole lines up with the line marked 0 (zero).

Using the hole in the second pocket, follow the line down from the hole and read the number that
is below the line. This number is the pitch of the carrier tape.

5. Refer to the table to the right of the Machine Pitch Setting Guide to program the counter.

N =

Pitch  Enter into Counter
1 1.000
2 .5000
3 3334
4 2500
5 .2000
6 1667
7 1429
8 1250
9 1111
10 .1000
11 .0909
12 .0833
13 .0769
14 0714
15 .0667
16 .0625

Machine Pitch Setting Guide 61548410.cdr Page 1 of 1



PC-250

Table of Contents

Safety Instructions - - - - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo s e 1
Safety Introductions - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo e e 2
Safety Marking Definitions - - - = - = = = = = = = = = - 4o oo oo h o h e o 3-4
Safety Instructions - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo a e 5-6
Operator’s Instructions - - - = - = = = = = = = = = - = & - - - - oo oo oo - - 7
Operation - = = = = = = = = = & & & o o o o oo e e e e e s e e e - 8-10
Counter Calibration Procedure - - - - - = = = = = = = = - = - - - - - - - - - - - 11-12
Extender Arms - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo oo - oo o - - - 13
Gemini Counter Programming - - - - = - = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - - - - - - 20f2
Optional Battery Pack - - - - - - - - - = = - - - - - - oo oo oo oo 1 of 1
Exploded View - - - - - - = = = = - - - - - oo o e o e a o e - - 1 of 1

PC-250 Table of Contents 60864813.FM Page 1 of 1



PC-250

Safety Instructions

These pages describe the procedures you must follow to safely operate the PC-250. Read all
instructions before operating the PC-250, and keep for future reference.

PC-250 Safety Instructions 60864911.FM Page 1 of 13



Safety Introduction

In these instructions you will find:

sImportant definitions of safety markings
sImportant safety guidelines to follow when operating the PC-250

Read the provided
instructions thoroughly
before attempting to operate
the PC-250, and keep for
future reference.

The intended use of the PC-250 Taped Parts Counter is to count surface mount components
placed in carrier tape. Use of this equipment in any other fashion may lead to personal injury.

The safety guidelines provided on the following pages are intended to educate the user on all
safety issues in order to operate the PC-250 safely.

Pay close attention to these statements as they contain important information on avoiding poten-
tial hazards to yourself or to the equipment.

PC-250 Safety Instructions 60864911.FM Page 2 of 13



Safety Marking Definitions

2

Attention

This mark is placed on the equipment near the
adjustment or danger zone.

Dangerous Voltage

This mark indicates potential hazards arising
from dangerous voltage.

High Temperature

This mark indicates a hot surface.

Crushed Hand

This mark is placed near areas that can cause
personal injury or equipment damage if unsafe
practices are used.

Open Book

Refer to the Operator’s Instructions before
performing maintenance procedures on the
PC-250.

PC-250 Safety Instructions 60864911.FM Page 3 of 13



Safety Marking Definitions

All safety information is coded according to the following scheme.

Warning

Used when there is a risk of physical injury to
people around the PC-250.

Caution

Used when there is a risk of damage to the
PC-250.

Note

Used to call your attention to important
information.

NOTE

PC-250 Safety Instructions 60864911.FM Page 4 of 13



Safety Instructions

Maintenance of the PC-250

If your organization intends to provide its own
service and maintenance to the PC-250 Taped
Parts Counter, only qualified personnel are to
perform those procedures. To be considered
qualified, personnel must have the proper
technical training, have experience working on
this type of equipment, and have an aware-
ness of the hazards to which they will be
exposed. The Operator’s Instructions are
intended to be a supplement to training, NOT

Only qualified persons are allowed A REPLACEMENT for training
to perform maintenance procedures )

on the PC-250. Any maintenance
procedures performed by unqualified
persons could cause personal injury. Place the PC-250 on a stable, flat surface

before operating!

Only qualified persons are allowed
to perform maintenance procedures
on the PC-250. Any maintenance
procedures performed by unqualified
persons could cause damage to the
machine.

PC-250 Safety Instructions 60864911.FM Page 5 of 13



Safety Instructions

Rear Cover

Danger:

Dangerous voltage is present. Follow the pro-
cedure below before removing this cover for
service or maintenance.

1. Turn the power switch to the OFF
position.

2. Disconnect the incoming power cord to
the PC-250.

Dangerous voltage is
present! Disconnect all
power to the PC-250
before removing the rear
cover.

PC-250 Safety Instructions 60864911.FM Page 6 of 13



PC-250

Operator’s Instructions

These instructions describe the operation of the PC-250. Read all instructions before using the
PC-250, and keep for future reference.

PC-250 Operator’s Instructions 60865014.fm Page 7 of 13



Operation

Figure 1

Initial Power-Up

1. Attach an ESD ground wire between the
workbench and the ground lug (Figure 1)
located on the rear of the unit.

2. Power is applied to the PC-250 using a DC
power adaptor (12VDC, 500mA), by inserting
the female plug of the DC power adapter into

o) <
o —

V4

Chassis Ground Lug/

@A' the jack located on the rear panel.
v

NOTE

Always insert this end
of the plug before
plugging the adapter

DC Power Adaptor Jack

into a 115VAC outlet.

Plug the adapter into a standard 115VAC out-
let.

NOTE

There is no power
switch on the unit, so
the PC-250 will remain
ON as long as the unit
is plugged in.

Remove the DC power
dapter from the AC outlet
prior to inserting or
removing the adapter plug
from the jack on the PC-250

PC-250 Operator’s Instructions

60865014.fm Page 8 of 13



Operation

Determining Tape Pitch
1. Always wear a properly grounded ESD wrist
strap.
EI B 2. Hold the free end of the tape next to one of
PIICH. || C0clocooo |8 g pyziptapts the pitch setting guides and observe the
Supe | L lIllllTIINILILLY spacing interval between the pocket center
holes of the carrier tape (Figure 2).
The center of the first pocket should be

positioned over the (0) mark. The numbered
line appearing in the center of the second

pocket is the PITCH of the carrier tape.

Setting Counter Prescale
)
1 1.0000 : | 0000 1. Locate the PITCH/ENTER charts (Figure 3)
2 05000 || o 05000 on the base and top of the PC-250. Find the
j gzgg; 3 03334 PRESCALE number under the ENTER col-
s 02000 || ————22500 umn that corresponds to the tape PITCH.
6 01667 | Located on
7o | the top of the 2. Push the SF (3) button (Figure 4). The
— ooy | machine. current PRESCALE setting will be displayed
10 0.1000 on the counter. Input the new PRESCALE
— 11 00909 number into the counter by pressing the but-
EErTeeore tons (1), (2), (3), (4), & (5) as many times as
w4 00714 required to obtain the proper value. Each
numbered button is positioned directly under-
Located on the neath its corresponding counter display digit.
base of the Pressing a numbered button will increment its
machine. corresponding digit by one. The DISP (+/-)
and (6) buttons are not used.

et NOTE

COUNTER Module

The counter display will
return to the count mode
if more than 5 seconds
elapse before the next
button is pressed.

3. After the proper value has been set, press
the enter (E) button to enter the data. The
Counter is now set to the proper pitch. To ver-
ify this value at any time, press the (SF) button
and the selected pitch will be displayed.

PC-250 Operator’s Instructions 60865014.fm Page 9 of 13



Operation

Tape Guide

Sensing Wheel Back-Guide

Index Mark

000000000000000

Tape Sprocket Holes

Idler Wheel Arm

NOTE

The reels must be placed
on the PC-250 so that the
tape sprocket holes will
pass over sprocket pins

of the sensing wheel.

Setting Up a Reel to be Counted

1. Loosen the back-guide adjustment knob
and slide the back-guide toward the rear of the
unit allowing enough room for the width of the
carrier tape (as shown in Figure 5).

2. Place the empty take-up reel on the left-
hand spindle and the reel of taped parts on the
right-hand spindle.

3. Feed the tape underneath the right side of
the tape guide and position the tape sprocket
holes so that they pass directly over the
sprocket of the sensing wheel. (The idler
wheel arm can be pulled back to facilitate the
loading of tape onto the sensing wheel sprock-
ets).

4. When the tape is positioned properly, lower
the idler wheel into position so that the tape is
held down on the sensing wheel.

5. Slide the back-guide up to the rear edge of
the tape. The back-guide should be adjusted
so the tape can move freely through the
assembly when it is pulled through.

Counting Parts

1. Position the tape with the leading edge of
the first component lined up to the index mark
on top of the back-guide (Figure 5).

2. Press the reset (R) button on the counter
module.

3. Attach the leading end of the tape to the
empty reel.

4. Advance the tape until the trailing edge of
the last component reaches the index mark on
the back-guide. The number of parts that have
passed the index mark will show on the
counter module.

5. When finished with parts counting, rewind
the tape onto the original reel.

PC-250 Operator’s Instructions

60865014.fm Page 10 of 13



Counter Calibration Procedure

36" LEADER

508 599 600 36" LEADER

S EFENE - Faerers B

1sT MARK

Ind MARK

Making a Calibration Reel

Initial Setup

Two reels of known quantity must be made to
use as a calibration standard. The
recommended calibration standards are two
reels of empty carrier tape, 600 pockets in
length. It is also recommended that two
calibration reels be prepared with different
pitch settings.

1. Mark one pocket of an empty carrier tape
about 36” in from the end (Figure 6).

2. Manually count 600 pockets, including the
marked pocket, and put a mark in the 600th
pocket.

3. Have someone else manually verify the
count. DO NOT USE THE COUNTER FOR
THE VERIFICATION!

4. Trim the tape off about 36” past the second
mark.

5. Wind the tape onto a reel and label the reel

as a Counter Calibration Reel of 600 Pockets.

1. Turn the counter ON.

2. Place a calibration reel (see Figure 6) on
the right tape spindle and an empty reel on the
left spindle.

3. Run the leader of the tape through the
counter and attach it to the empty take-up reel.

Set the Counter Module

1. Find the prescale value (as described in the
Operator’s Instructions) for the calibration reel.

2. Press the (SF) button on the counter
module.

3. Enter the prescale value found for the
calibration reel.

4. Press the enter (E) button.

PC-250 Operator’s Instructions

60865014.fm

Page 11 of 13



Counter Calibration Procedure

1~ FIRST POCKET TO BE COUNTED ©

f_’u\%mx MARK —| U

il
000000 EEEEEN

00000 ‘l Iann
6060  boo oo o gEmmototototoro o0 0 00
@ ‘ @
DIRECTION OF TAPE MOVEMENT @ J

Figure 8
© LAST POCKET TO BE coumx U

— INDEX MARK

i

LU AL EERNNENO000000 coooof
coooq = booooogeeooooo 00000

° — °

DIRECTION OF TAPE MOVEMENT ®
© @ Lgmr:l ©
00,0000 — POCKETS THAT ARE NOT COUNTED
° 280 BBE_ POCKETS THAT ARE COUNTED ®

NOTE

The exact relationship of the index mark to the
last pocket counted may change for different
carrier tapes. The final count will be valid when
the index mark falls anywhere between the
center of the last pocket to be counted and the
center of the next pocket.

Align the First Pocket to be Counted

1. Position the carrier tape in the counter so
the first pocket mark is just to the right of
the index mark (Figure 7).

2. Press the reset (R) button on the counter
module.

Determine the Count

1. Advance the carrier tape through the
counter until the 2nd mark, indicating the last
pocket to be counted, comes to the index
mark.

2. Position the carrier tape (Figure 8), with the
last pocket just to the left of the index mark.

3. The count showing on the counter module
should be the exact count of the calibration
reel.

Certify Calibration

The counter module must display the exact
value of the calibration standard for calibration
to be successful.

If calibration is successful, the counter should
be marked with a calibration sticker in
accordance with the policies of the company
performing the calibration. This should apply
to both calibration reels.

Errors

If the displayed value is incorrect, perform the
calibration procedure again to verify there was
no error in the first procedure. If the value is
still incorrect, manually recount the calibration
standard to verify there is no error in the value
of the standard. If an error is found, perform
the calibration procedure again.

If the displayed value is still incorrect and no
errors are found in the standard or the
procedure, the counter must be sent to V-TEK
for repair. Contact your V-TEK representative
for further information.

PC-250 Operator’s Instructions

60865014.fm

Page 12 of 13



Extender Arms

PC-250 Extender Arms

The extender arms are an option for the
PC-250 Parts Counter designed to allow
counting of bulk carrier tape reels (22 inch). It
is a simple process to adapt a standard PC-

250 to work with the extender arms.

Installation of PC-250 Extender Arms

1. Remove the black rubber cap from the end
of the standard PC-250 arm.

2. Loosen the bolt on the extender arm at the
location indicated by the arrow (Figure 9).

3. Attach the extender arm (Figure 9), taking
care to line up the frames of the two arms
and tighten both bolts securely.

4. Repeat this procedure for the other arm.

PC-250 Operator’s Instructions 60865014.fm Page 13 of 13



Gemini Counter Programming

If the counter module has been replaced, or

under other special circumstances, the m

counter may need to be reprogrammed to
operate properly with V-TEK equipment. Fol-

low this procedure to set the program to V- iDQDDDDﬁON
TEK factory settings. If special options are o
desired, refer to the Gemini 1000/2000
Instruction Manual. Counter Dip Switch settings

Program Codes

The program consists of a series of code num-

bers with an accompanying mode data num- m
ber. The mode data number will determine
what action occurs for each mode. Refer to
the Gemini 1000/2000 Instruction Manual for
more detailed information.

CODE # MODE DATA

V-TEK FACTORY SET PROGRAM: 41 (1)
41(1)

Verify The Program

1.  Press the numbered key which matches
the first number in the program code.

2.  Press the numbered key which matches
the second number in the program code.

At this point the mode data number will appear
at the right end of the display.

3.  Verify that the displayed data number
matches the required number. Press the enter
(E) button to set the counter back to normal
operating mode. Repeat these steps for each
code number. If any data numbers do not
match, continue with the programming sec-
tion.

Gemini Programming Data 61561410.fm Page | of 2



Gemini Counter Programming

Programming

Program Disable

There is a jumper wire located on the counter
connector (back side of the counter module)
which inhibits changes in the counter program.
To make programming changes, the jumper
must be removed. Disconnect the end of the
jumper terminated at Pin #11.

NOTE: Disconnect power before touching any
internal circuitry.

Once the program disable jumper is removed,
each program function can be opened and
changed if desired. Follow these steps to
change any counter function:

1. Press the numbered key which matches
the first number in the program code.

2. Press the numbered key which matches
the secod number in the program code. At
this point the mode data number will
appear at the right end of the display.

3. Press the numbered key which matches
the third number in the program code
(mode data #). At this point, the mode
data number will change.

4. Press the (E) button.

NOTE: THE (E) enter button must be pressed
within 15 seconds of entering the data value or
the display will automatically shift back to the
operating mode and the data will not be
updated.

5. Repeat these steps for each code number
to set the desired program functions.
Replace the program disable jumper to
lock out further changes to the program.

2" BLACK

POOOBOOOHOHOO

G A

COUNTER CONNECTOR

220uF 350VDC

Gemini Programming Data 61561410.fm

Page 2 of 2



How to Use Optional Battery Pack

battery pack

1.  Charge battery pack according to the
instructions provided by its manufacturer.

2. Plug PC-250 into battery pack.

PC-250 Optional Battery Pack 61506110.fm Page 1 of 1



oors/o | z8tLL {88 180aN! PPRY

ORIV 05303 3 NOHIN G 0 GGV CNOEE R N
s

sabuoyd snouoA

AILA

ha
v

SIS 1103 9BUoS | g |
o
a
sieqUNU 1od 5BUOU | 3
3

€0/vzle #{epina “fpo edo} pebuoyo

GB800ST HY 14OddNS R 13T

181z dvoang”

180052 14YHS 14OddNS THF

G8YYST ¥HOVAS 133 12T G3ddvl

6T0VO0L dIRlLS TYNINIEL

&

G6005G "IN 133HM IDIOQUS

210901 SYOSNS DILdO
TSS0L ¥AINNOD. 060092 LDIOOYUAS NN ’
960052 TIIHM JOSN3S ’
£600S2 (H1) ©T1
0010SZ TANVd INO¥4

€0CL1Z 1334 ¥3aeny
201092 WiV LIOddNS 1334

110062 WY 310l

880052 ADA |\

// 84005 3AINO 3dv1 ¥3INNCD

6005Z YOO8 3AINS WINNOD
¥90v0C ONIIV3E

€600S¢ THHM ¥310I

€099 L2 XOO10Id

GOOLLZ GONX
¢01062 3AIN9 '1QY 3dvl

wN+ruow [ LIGTLT g [ vN+1iMON SNOISIARY
202 | N e P T T o 080057 H'1 RIOdNS T3 22
96701 EVER
sovasa sa| WS o __ £80052 IDIOVRIS ONLINNOW RIOddNS T3 122
M3IIA d3A01dX3 062-0d

8VEEST NIV INVRIO
L2949 1108 ¥3ANOHS

20eL L (v) y3geny 1334

G008ET () YIHSVM

760092 35VE TQV 3dvl

I 819201 U0LOINNOO

L0L0ST TANVd dvRI
90S€01 UINLOISNVAL

S8YYST UIOVS 133 12T QddvL

1800SC 14VHS 10ddNS 13

660092 LIVHS INVIO




PC-250

Index
A R
attention 3 rear cover 6
B reel to be counted 10

back-guide 10

bulk carrier tape reels 13
C

calibration errors 12
calibration reel 11
caution4

counter calibration procedure 11, 12
counter module 11
counter prescale 9
counting parts 10
crushed hand 3

D

dangerous voltage 3
dc power adapter 8
E

extender arms 13

G

ground lug 8

H

high temperature 3

|

idler wheel arm 10
index mark 10

initial power-up 8
initial setup 11

M

maintenance 5

N

note 4

0]

operation 8-10

open book 3

P

pitch setting guides 9
power-up 8

S

safety instructions 1

safety introduction 2

safety marking definitions 3
setting up reel to be counted 10
sensing wheel 10

set-up 11

T

take-up reel 10

tape guide 10

tape pitch 9

tape sprocket holes 10

w

warning 4

PC-250 Index

60865111.FM

Page 1 of 1



751 Summit Avenue

VT A —

INCORPORATED o

Your questions are important to us. For customer service, please call or write:

Phone: 507-387-2039
Email: service@vtekusa.com

Please provide the machine model and serial numbers with all inquiries.

To order spare parts, please call:

Phone: 507-387-2039

For tape and reel supplies, please call:

Phone: 507-387-2039 Ask for CPM Sales

NOTES

Service and Parts Contacts 61053912.fm Page | of |



PC-250 Manual

Document List

Section Description File Name
This document 60864630.fm
Letter from the President Page 1 of 1 61586814.fm
Machine Pitch Setting Guide Page 1 of 1 61548410.fm
Table of Contents Page 1 of 1 60864813.fm
Ch. 1 Safety Instructions Pages 1-6 60864911.fm
Ch. 2 Operator’s Instructions Pages 7-13 60865014.fm
Gemini Counter Programming Pages 1-2 61561410.fm
Optional Battery Pack Page 1 of 1 61506110.fm
Exploded View Page 1 of 1 612209F.cdr
Index Page 1 of 1 60865111.fm
Service and Parts Contacts Page 1 of 1 61053912.fm
Cover and Back Pages 1-2 60886412.fm

PC-250 Document List 60864630.fm Page 1 of 1



/77

INCORPORATED

751 Summit Avenue
Mankato, MN 56001

(507) 387-2039  FAX: (507) 387-2257

I

N\

gi\

www.vtekusa.com
Email: info@vtekusa.com

I

J



	PC-250
	Table of Contents
	Safety Marking Definitions
	Safety Introduction


	PC-250
	Safety Instructions
	Safety Marking Definitions
	Safety Instructions
	Safety Instructions
	Operation
	Counter Calibration Procedure


	PC-250
	Operator’s Instructions
	Extender Arms
	Counter Calibration Procedure
	Operation
	Operation
	Program Codes
	Verify The Program
	Programming
	1. Press the numbered key which matches the first number in the program code.
	2. Press the numbered key which matches the secod number in the program code. At this point the mode data number will appear at the right end of the display.
	3. Press the numbered key which matches the third number in the program code (mode data #). At this point, the mode data number will change.
	4. Press the (E) button.
	5. Repeat these steps for each code number to set the desired program functions. Replace the program disable jumper to lock out further changes to the program.
	How to Use Optional Battery Pack
	A
	B
	C
	calibration errors 12
	D
	E
	G
	H
	I
	M
	N
	O
	operation 8-10
	P




	PC-250
	Index
	R
	S
	T
	tape sprocket holes 10
	W


	PC-250 Manual
	Document List



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


